Hillsborough
County

SM

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 21-0043

LUHO HEARING DATE: January 25, 2021 CASE REVIEWER: Kevie Defranc

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting setback variances for a proposed single-family home on
property zoned RSC-6.

VARIANCE(S):

Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the required minimum side yard setback in the RSC-6 district is 7.5 feet. The
applicant requests:

1) A 7.5-foot reduction to the required side yard to allow a setback of 0 feet from the east property
line; and,

2) A 7.5-foot reduction to the required side yard to allow a setback of 0 feet from the west property
line.

FINDINGS:

e The RSC district requires a minimum lot size of 7,000 square feet and minimum lot width of 70
feet. The subject parcel is 5,055 square feet in size and 40 feet in width. However, it has been
certified as legally nonconforming and subject to the building coverage and setback requirements
of the RSC-6 district, per NCL 20-0558 in the case record.

e The applicant has stated that no part of the proposed single-family home building (including eaves,
rain gutters, etc.) will encroach on the property line.

¢ Building Services staff reports that, if the requested variance is approved, structures must comply
with the fire-resistant construction requirements found in Section R302 of the Florida Building
Code.

e Development Review staff reports there is insufficient information in the application to make a
determination of the potential drainage impacts on neighboring properties posed by a zero-foot
building setback. However, as it is typical for adjoining residential properties to have the
stormwater flows conveyed along the common property boundary, a zero-foot setback would
necessitate all flows to be directed onto the neighboring parcels. Therefore, Development Review
staff recommends that if the requested variance is approved, a condition be imposed to require the
submittal of a site-specific topography and engineered grading plan which includes the subject
parcel and both neighboring parcels, and which demonstrates appropriate water flows without
adverse impacts on said parcels, be submitted at time of building permit application.



APPLICATION: VAR 21-0043
LUHO HEARING DATE: January 25, 2021 CASE REVIEWER: Kevie Defranc

e No variance has been requested to the maximum building coverage of 30 percent permitted in the
RSC-6 district.

DISCLAIMER:
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting
of these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional
required approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building
permit approvals.

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF

Tue Jan 12 2021 19:08:13

Attachments: Application
Site Plan
Petitioner’s Written Statement
Current Deed
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Hillsboroug
County Florida

Immediate Aerial
Zoning Map

VAR 21-0043

Folio: 24770.5000

1 Application Site
1 Zoning Boundary
Parcels

NOTE: Every reasonable effort has been made to assure the accuracy of this map.
Hillsborough County does not assume any liabiliy arising from use of this map.

IND, either expressed
map has been prepare: e inventory of real property found

jh County and is compi om recorded deeds, plats, and other
has been based on BES’

Users of this map are hereby notified that the

sources should be consulted for verification of ‘mation contained on this map.

Date: 12/07/2020 Path: G:\ZONING\GIS\Data\Zoning- Site.aprx




Application Number: 21-0043

VARIANCE REQUEST

Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or re_lated_ facts that may be
helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically identify what 1s bcn}g requeste.d.(e. g
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). 1f additional
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application.
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A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborcugh County Land Development Code:
LVC Sechen (o, Bl O

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No ‘/ Yes
If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application.

Do you hgve any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?

No Yes If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to
the application(s):

Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No a Yes

It yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with
this Application Packet (Attachment A).

Please indicate th\e?isting or proposed utilities for the subject property:
Public Water Public Wastewater Private Well Septic Tank l/

Is the variance to gllow a t hird lot on well and/or septic or non-residential development with an intensity of three
ERC's? No j Yes [f yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater.
and/or Reclaimed Water — Service Application Conditional Approval — Reservation of Capacity” prior to your
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19™ floor County Center).
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21-0043
Application Number:

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach
extra pages to this application.

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property and are not
those suffered in common with other property similarly located‘?
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2.Describe how the literal requlrem ents of the Land Devclopment Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly
enjoyed by other propcrtles in the same district and arca under the terms of the LDC.
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3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y
would be affected by allowance of the variance. ,
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4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and purpose ofthe LDC andthe
Comprehenswe Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose)..
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5. Explain hov\) the s:tuatmn sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the

a%mns of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.
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6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia | justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.
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Prepared by und return to:
Ziad Estephan

5005 Cleveland St.,
Tampa, FL 33609

QUIT CLAIM DEED
ATy A
This Quitclaim Deed is executed this_|§  day of 0l L . 2p20 by Ziad

Estephan and Joann Estephan, Husband and wife, (“Grantor™) whose post office address is 5005
Cleveland St., Tampa, FL 33609 to Ziad Estephan and Joaun Estephan, Husband and wife
(“Grantee™) whose post office address is 5005 Cleveland St., Tampa, FL 33609,

"Grantor” and "Grantee" are used for singular or plural, as context requires.
N

Witnesseth, that Grantor, for the sum of 510 and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, remises, releases and quit claims unto Grantee, all the right,
title, interest, claim and demand which Grantor has in and to the following described property:

The South 142.39 feet of the east 40.00 feet of the west 548.00 feet of the south % of the NE % ofthe
NE 1/4, Less the South 15.00 feet thereof in Section 27, Township 28 South, Range 18 East,
Hiflsborough County, Flerida

To Have and to Hold the same together with each and all of the appurtenances thereunto

belonging or appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim whatsoever of
Grantor, either in law or equity, to the only proper use and benefit of Grantee forever.

In Witness Whereof, Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year above
written.

[Signature page to follow]

21-0043



Signed, sealed and delivered as ta all Grantors
in the presence of:

e

Sigrhture of Witness 1

Lt Lishbaek

Print Name of Witness

(- C

Signatufe’of Witness 2

TESwt Chienehe (orey

Print Name of Witness 2

State of @L _
County of PUN} 0 0/@1/)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, this

presented the following identification:

My Commission Expires:

ooy

Ay

Ziad Estephan

< ,}b(y)Ziad
Estephan and Joann Estephan, Husband and wife, who %@ was/were personally known to me, or { )

Signatlﬁw_,(,«l’#Q T

21-0043
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL APPLICANTS:
You must schedule an appointment fo submit this application by calling 813-272-5600.
All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. Incomplete applications will not be accepted,

Property Information

Address: AN E City/State/Zip:

Folio(s):_024 ¥}0 - ¥00C

NN ©

Zoning: )g g,g - & Future Land Use: Q w (_; Property Size: YOX{ 2 é

TWN-RN-SEC: 2F -1 8 - 726

Property Owner Information

Name: _ 7140 ESTROHA) + 0AUN EotePHAn

Daytime Phone: (813) & F)- 6 L4 ©

Address:

Urod W Cleveand SF

City/State/Zip: [hMAA, A 33460F

FAX Number:

bmail:_2he ste pham @ %rmchQ. (o

Applicant Information

Daytime Phone:(B 150 (LS

Name: _Fu A (i EDHAN
Address: C\:f)n 3 W, Cleva f’\t\}O’ «S"/’

Email: 5 b 0"54€i/)hﬁfv’) & %/Méul} MARIA

City/State/Zip: _JAMPA , A4 33¢0]

FAX Number:

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above)

Name: Daytime Phone:
Address: City / State/Zip:
Email: FAX Number:

I HEREBY § WEAR OR AFFIRM THAT AL L THE INFORMATION
PROVIDED IN THIS APP LICATION PACKET ISTRU E AND
ACCURATE, TO THE; BEST OFM Y KNOWLEDGE, AND
AUTHORIZE THE REP ENTATIVE LISTED ABOVE TO ACT ON
MY BEHALF F I LICATION.

-~

Signature of Appli‘EEﬁt
1

Fiho SpEPiAw

Type Y Print Name

Intake Staff Signature:

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE PROCESSING OF THIS APPLICATION
AND RECOGNIZE THAT THE F INAL ACTION ON THIS P ETITION
SHALL BEBT NDING TO THE PROPERTY AS WELL AS TO

C ENT AND ANY FUTURE OQWNERS.
m “heaha
_Rliad @S)m o

Signfture of Property Owner -

Aoboan €D\ e

Type or Print Name

Intake Date: 10/29/20

Case Number:  21-0043

Public Hearing Date:

21-0043

01/25/21

Development Services Department, 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 20" Floor

07/02/2014
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA

Page 1 of 1

Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Residential

Zoning RSC-6

Description Residential - Single-Family
Conventional

Flood Zone:X AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD
HAZARD

FIRM Panel 0213H

FIRM Panel 12057C0213H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120213C

County Wide Planning Area | Egypt Lake

Census Data Tract: 011902
Block: 1021

Future Landuse R-6

Urban Service Area TSA

Waste Water Interlocal

City of Tampa Waste Water

Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water
Mobility Assessment Urban

District

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest
Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST
ROW/Transportation ZONE 10

Impact Fee

Wind Borne Debris Area

140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 190' AMSL
Restrictions

Competitive Sites NO
Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 24770.5000
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Folio: 24770.5000
PIN: U-27-28-18-27Z-000000-97180.0
ZIAD AND JOANN ESTEPHAN
Mailing Address:
5005 W CLEVELAND ST
TAMPA, FL 33609-2504

Site Address:

TAMPA, FI 33614
SEC-TWN-RNG: 27-28-18
Acreage: 0.134234
Market Value: $29,106.00
Landuse Code: 0000 VACANT RESIDENT

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:

1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.

Or

2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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